

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re: Dissolution of DOEHLER DRY :
INGREDIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, a : C.A. No. 2022-0354 LWW
Delaware limited liability company : **PUBLIC VERSION**
Filed as of June 29, 2022

**PETITIONER’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS OF
DOEHLER NORTH AMERICA INC., STUART MCCARROLL, AND
ANDREAS KLEIN**

Francis G.X. Pileggi (No. 2624)
Cheneise V. Wright (No. 6597)
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 700
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 985-6000
Francis.Pileggi@LewisBrisbois.com
Cheneise.Wright@LewisBrisbois.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Crosskeys Associates Limited*

Dated: June 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Introduction	1
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	3
Concise Statement of Relevant Facts.....	5
Summary of the Arguments	9
Statement of the Questions Involved	12
Argument.....	13
I. Pleading Stage Standards of Review	13
A. Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(1).....	13
B. Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(2).....	13
C. Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	14
II. This Action Should Not Be Dismissed or Stayed in Favor of the Federal Court Action	15
A. Neither a Dismissal Nor Stay are Justified Under <i>McWane</i> or <i>CryoMaid</i>	15
B. The Federal Action is a Contemporaneously Filed Action, and DDIS Must Prove Overwhelming Hardship to Defeat Petitioner’s Choice of Forum	18
C. This Litigation and the Federal Action Are Not Functionally Similar	22
D. District Court Cannot Provide Full and Prompt Relief.....	25

1.	The Plaintiff in the Federal Action, DNA, is Unable to Satisfy the Jurisdictional Requirements For Federal Court.....	25
	(a) Joining DDIS, an Indispensable Party, Would Destroy Diversity.....	26
	(b) DNA Failed to Satisfy Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)(3)(A) and (B).....	28
2.	The Plaintiff in the Federal Action is Unable To Satisfy the Requirements For a Temporary Restraining Order Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	30
III.	Conspiracy to Breach Fiduciary Duties is Sufficiently Plead; Thus, This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Klein and McCarroll.....	34
	A. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Klein.....	36
	B. This Petition Seeks Relief Against Klein and McCarroll	38
IV.	The Petition Sufficiently Alleges Dissolution Pursuant to Section 18-802 of the Delaware LLC Act.....	40
	A. Respondents Misapply the Pleading Standard.....	40
	B. The Purpose of the LLC is Frustrated	43
	C. Deadlock Among the Members.....	47
	D. CKAL Cannot Equitably Exit the LLC.....	52
	E. Dysfunction Among Members Makes It Not Reasonably Practicable to Carry on the Business of the LLC.....	54
	Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>2009 Caiola Family Tr. v. PWA, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101144 (D. Del. 2013).....	27
<i>AffiniPay, LLC v. West</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 210 (Del. Ch. Sep. 17, 2021)	13
<i>AG Res. Hldgs., LLC v. Terral</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 24 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2021).....	19
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Benichou</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1231 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2019)	17
<i>Aranda v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1245 (Del. 2018)	20
<i>AR Capital, LLC v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 216 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	30
<i>Azurix Corp. v. Synagro Techs., Inc.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 25 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2000).....	18
<i>BET FRX LLC v. Myers</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 93 (Del. Ch. April 27, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bohler-Uddeholm America, Inc. v. Ellwood Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>BP Oil Supply Co. v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 72 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2010)	20

<i>BVWebTies Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 202 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2010).....	49, 50
<i>Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	16
<i>Casella Waste Sys., Inc., FCR, LLC v. GR Tech., Inc.</i> , 2009 Vt. Super. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2009).....	16
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Collingwood v. Milner</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155613 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2010)	28
<i>Computer People, Inc. v. Best Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 96 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 1999)	35
<i>Decco U.S. Post-Harvest, Inc. v. MirTech, Inc.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 545 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2018).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	32
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	13, 16
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 63 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2012).....	24
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2008)	14, 50
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 290 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2021)	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	30

<i>General Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>GR Burgr, LLC v. Seibel</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2017).....	51, 52
<i>GXP Capital, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Argonaut Mfg. Servs.</i> , 253 A.3d 93 (Del. 2021)	20
<i>H—M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	31
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	41, 50, 52, 55
<i>Homer C. Gutchess 1998 Irrevocable Trust v. Gutchess Companies, LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 91 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2010).....	41
<i>Hospitalists of Del., LLC v. Lutz</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 207 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2012).....	14
<i>Hydrogen Master Rights, Ltd. v. Weston</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D. Del. 2017).....	31
<i>In re Arrow Inv. Advisors, LLC</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 66 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2009)	41, 42
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	20
<i>In Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2009)	52
<i>In re Pharmacy Corp. of Am./Askari Consol. Litig.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162930 (D. Del. 2020).....	32
<i>In re Pittsburgh & L.E.R. Co. Securities and Antitrust Litig.</i> , 543 F.2d 1058 (3d Cir. 1976).....	26

<i>In Re Rehabilitation of Nat’l Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 252 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	23
<i>In re Seneca Investments LLC</i> , 970 A.2d 259 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	56
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 119 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005).....	44, 50
<i>In re TGM Enters., L.L.C.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 130 (Del. Ch. Sep. 12, 2008)	16
<i>Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Jones v. Sec’y Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 589 F. App’x 591 (3d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Khoury v. Oppenheimer</i> , 540 F. Supp. 737 (D. Del. 1982).....	27
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	25, 26
<i>Lay v. Ram Telecom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 230 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2021).....	25
<i>Lincoln Benefit Life Co. v. AEI Life, LLC</i> , 800 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Lincoln Ben. Life Co. v. Wilm. Tr., N.A.</i> , 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 139 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 21, 2019).....	20
<i>Lola Cars Int’l Limited v. Krohn Racing, LLC</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 193 (Del. Ch. Ct. Nov. 12, 2009).....	52, 54, 56
<i>Lola Cars Int’l Limited v. Krohn Racing</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 176 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2010).....	53, 54

<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	21
<i>McGovern v. General Holdings, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch. LEXIS 93 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2006)	55, 56
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	26
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mennen Co. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Metro Storage Int'l Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Harron</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 272 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2019).....	36, 37
<i>Meyers Natural Foods LLC v. Duff</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 162 (Del. Ch. Jun. 4, 2015).....	45, 46
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 307 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2013).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Nomura Asset Capital v. Overland Co.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28574 (D. Del. 2003).....	27
<i>Onescreen Inc. v. Hudgens</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 62 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2010).....	36
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 20 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015)	34, 40
<i>PC Tower Center, Inc. v. Tower Center Dev. Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 72 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1989)	49, 50
<i>Phillips v. Phillips</i> , 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 396 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021)	19

<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	23, 24
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. iPCS, Inc.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2008).....	18
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neill</i> , 532 A.2d 993 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Kissner</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D. Del. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Tr. U/A/D June 21, 2002</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 152 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017).....	23
<i>TransPerfect Global, Inc. v. Elting (In re Shawe & Elting LLC)</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 211 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015).....	51, 52
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	29
<i>Vila v. BVWebTies Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 202 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2010).....	41
<i>Voterlabs, Inc. v. Ethos Gp. Consulting Servs., LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145787 (D. Del. Aug. 4, 2021).....	38, 39
<i>Werner v. Miller Tech. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 831 A.2d 318 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	13
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 62 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2015).....	19, 21

Statutes and Other Sources

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	26
----------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	26, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)(3)(A)	28, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)(3)(B)	28, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	30
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-109(a)	37
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110.....	24
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-802.....	<i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-803.....	22
Del. Ct. Ch. 8(a).....	34, 36
Del. Ct. Ch. 12(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Del. Ct. Ch. 12(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Del. Ct. Ch. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
